

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF RELIGION; AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS;
PEN AMERICAN CENTER; TARIQ RAMADAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security;
CONDOLEEZZA RICE, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Case No. 06-588 (PAC)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JAMEEL JAFFER (JJ-4653)
MELISSA GOODMAN (MG-7844)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400
(212) 549-2500

JUDY RABINOVITZ (JR-1214)
LUCAS GUTTENTAG (LG-0329)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG (AE-2012)
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

(additional counsel on following page)

CLAUDIA SLOVINSKY (CS-1826)
396 Broadway, Suite 601
New York, NY 10013

Of Counsel:

LEON FRIEDMAN (LF-7124)
148 East 78th Street
New York, NY 10021

April 7, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS CANNOT IMMUNIZE THEIR ACTIONS FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW BY RETREATING NOW, AFTER THE COMMENCEMENT OF LITIGATION, FROM A POSITION THEY HAVE MAINTAINED FOR ALMOST TWO YEARS.....	2
A. Plaintiffs have standing to seek injunctive relief barring defendants from relying on the ideological exclusion provision to exclude Professor Ramadan.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ claims with respect to the ideological exclusion provision are ripe.....	6
II. DEFENDANTS’ “EXPLANATION” OF PROFESSOR RAMADAN’S EXCLUSION DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>MANDEL</i>	8
III. DEFENDANTS CANNOT IMMUNIZE THEIR ACTIONS FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW BY TAKING REFUGE IN THE DOCTRINE OF CONSULAR NONREVIEWABILITY	11
IV. DEFENDANTS CANNOT IMMUNIZE THEIR ACTIONS FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW BY INDEFINITELY DELAYING ADJUDICATION OF PROFESSOR RAMADAN’S PENDING VISA APPLICATION.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	7
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 592 F. Supp. 880 (D.D.C. 1984)	9
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 11
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Agbemape v. INS</i> , 1998 WL 292441 (N.D. Ill. May, 18, 1998).....	13
<i>Ahrens v. Bowen</i> , 852 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Allende v. Schultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6, 11
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 1987 WL 9764 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 1987)	6, 10
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Burrafato v. United States</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9, 11
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	7
<i>City of New York v. Baker</i> , 878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Harvard Law School Forum v. Schultz</i> , 852 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Harvard Law School Forum v. Shultz</i> , 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass 1986)	6, 10, 11
<i>In re American Fed. of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO</i> , 790 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Kim v. Ashcroft</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	6
<i>Leibovitz v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 252 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2

<i>Mastrapasqua v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1950)	12
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Nadler v. INS</i> , 737 F. Supp. 658 (D.D.C. 1989)	13
<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Raduga USA Corp. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22941 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2005)	13
<i>Reagan v. Abourezk</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States Gypsum Co. v. Muszynski</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	5
<i>Yu v. Brown</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D. N.M. 1999).....	13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555	12
5 U.S.C. § 706	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182	1
8 U.S.C. § 1187	15

Other Authorities

State Department Foreign Affairs Manual	4
